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full facilities for free transhipment through our ports? I was in Kath-mandu only three or four weeks ago arret I found that there was a feeling that India was not giving facilities £qr transhipment of goods and that there was some difficulty.

SHRI K. C. PANT: Because Nepal is a landlocked country and because we have here very friendly relations with Nepal, we certainly want that they should have no difficulty in transit of goods coming through India for Nepal.

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: There are certain arrangements regarding transhipment of Pakistani goods into Nepal. I would like to know whether regarding re-transhipment of such goods through our ports any investigation is made to find out whether such transhipped goods from foreign origin are sent from Nepal again?

SHRI K. C. PANT: I do not know what the terms of agreement between Pakistan and Nepal are but certainly all transit trade between tne two countries is governed by the Trieaty of Transit entered into between the two countries in 1960 and the import and export procedure outlined in the protocol appended to that Treaty.

CONSTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENT PRO-
JECTS

*273- SHRI KRISHAN KANT: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Bureau of Public Enterprises has recommended to all the Central Government Undertakings to use the expert services of the School of Town Planning and Architecture and of the National Buildings Construction Corporation in planning find constructing project townships factories and'other buildings; and

(b) if so, what progress has been achieved so far in the such
n of '-

wfffous Government Projects?"

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. C.
PANT): (a) and (b) The availability of the consultancy-services of the School of Planning and Architecture was recently brought to the notice of the administrative Ministries and Public Enterprises. It is too early to judge the extent to which their services have been utilised by Public Sector
Projects.

to Questions

The National Buildings Construction Corporation was set up in 1960 and its services are already being utilised by certain Public Sector Enterprises.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT; After issuing a circular to the public undertakings, may I know how many nublic undertakings took advantage of the services of the School of Town Planning and how many still went to the private sector consultants?

SHRI K. C. PANT: According to information received, the Bharat Aluminium Limited and the N.M.D.C. have evinced interest in the services offered by the School.
So far as the National Building Construction Corporation goes, it has been in existence since 1960. And a whole lot of public enterprises have taken advantage of it. 1 can cite a few examples. New designs and techniques were introduced in executing the factory works for the Fertilizer Corporation of India at Namrup, the National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd., the Opthalmic Glass Project at Durgapur, the Bharat Heavy Electri-cals at Tiruchy and Hardwar, the Heavy Electricals. at Bhopal, and the Oil Refineries Ltd., at Barauni.
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SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know,
Sir, from the hon. Minister whether any information has been sought for from the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply as to in how many cases they are employing private architects an” private contractors for building their buildings, and in how many cases they are utilising the services of the School of Town Planning and Architecture, and the National Buildings Construction Corporation?

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, the public sector undertakings 'are autonomous undertakings, and decisions regarding the selection of construction agencies for their works, etc. are taken by their Boards of Management. What the Government does is to bring to their notice the facilities available through public sector ?gen-cies like the National Buildings Construction Corporation, the C.P.W.D. and the School of Town Planning and Architecture.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: May I know, Sir, if the National Buildings Construction Corporation is competing with other contractors on competitive terms, or is it Government policy to award contracts to them even if the terms offered by them are not competitive? If so, what margin of preference should be shown to them according to Government?

SHRI K. C. PANT: Comparative costs and judgment on technical capacity are the two main considerations.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question.
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*105. [The questioner (Shri K. Sundaram) was absent. For answer, vide col. 2060 infra-]

*274. [The questioner (Shri R. K.
Bhuwalka) was absent. For answer, vide cols.
2061-2062 infra.]
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t [WATER AVAILABLE ON ACCOUNT

MANGLE DAM

OF

*275. SHRI SUNDAR SINGH
BHANDARI: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the extent of additional water received by IndiSTn January, 1968 as a result of the construction of the Mangla Dam;

(b) the basis oh "which the additional water was distributed to various regions and the extent of water that was made available to each of these regions; and

(c) when such additional
likely to be available in future?]
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